Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of MaxCyte Inc. (‘MaxCyte’ or the

‘Company’) as at 30 June 2015, which has been prepared on the basis of the financial information on the

Company, as adjusted for the Placing and conversion of preferred stock and preferred stock warrants, as set

out in the notes below.

The unaudited pro forma has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, will not

represent the actual consolidated financial position of the Company at the date of Admission.

   Net   Pro forma
   June 30, 2015   Conversion   Proceeds   net assets
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3
   US$   US$   US$   US$
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   3,013,500   –   11,265,500   14,279,000
Accounts receivable   1,232,900   –   –   1,232,900
Inventory   977,000   –   –   977,000
Other current assets   428,900   –   (122,600)   306,300
   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–
Total current assets   5,652,300   –   11,142,900   16,795,200

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   202,400   –   –   202,400
Other non-current assets   62,100   –   –   62,100
   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–
Total Assets   5,916,800   –   11,142,900   17,059,700
   ———–—–   ———–—–   ———–—–   ———–—–
Liabilities and stockholders’ deficit
Current liabilities:
Current portion of capital lease obligations   22,400   –   –   22,400
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,385,200   –   –   1,385,200
Deferred revenue   1,856,400   –   –   1,856,400
   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–
Total current liabilities   3,264,000   –   –   3,264,000

Non-current liabilities:
Note payable, net of current portion   5,088,300   –   –   5,088,300
Preferred stock warrant liabilities   105,400   (105,400)   –   –
Capital lease obligations, net of

current portion   24,000   –   –   24,000
Other liabilities   43,300   –   –   43,300
   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–
Total Liabilities   8,525,000   (105,400)   –   8,419,600
Redeemable Convertible Series

E Preferred Stock   1,633,100   (1,633,100)   –   –
Redeemable Convertible Series

D Preferred Stock   3,339,500   (3,339,500)   –   –
Redeemable Convertible Series

C Preferred Stock   3,977,400   (3,977,400)   –   –
Redeemable Convertible Series

B Preferred Stock   34,527,800   (34,527,800)   –   –
Redeemable Convertible Series

A-1 Preferred Stock   1,028,100   (1,028,100)   –   –
   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–
Total Redeemable Convertible

Preferred Stock   44,505,900   (44,505,900)   –   –

Stockholders’ (deficit)/funds
Common stock   18,800   272,400   142,900   434,100
Additional paid in capital   –   44,338,900   11,000,000   55,338,900
Accumulated deficit   (47,132,900)   –   –   (47,132,900)
   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–
Total stockholders’ (deficit)/funds   (47,114,100)   44,611,300   11,142,900   8,640,100
   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–   ——–——–
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’

(deficit)/funds   5,916,800   –   11,142,900   17,059,700
   ———–—–   ———–—–   ———–—–   ———–—–

127

Notes:

1.   The unaudited balance sheet of the Company as at 30  June 2015 has been extracted without adjustment from the historical

financial information on the Company set out in Part 4A of the Admission Document. No account has been taken of the activities

of the Company subsequent to 30 June 2015.

2.   Immediately prior to Admission and pursuant to the Recapitalization, all Series A-1, B, C and D preferred stock shall be

converted automatically into Common Stock based on a formula as set out in and otherwise in accordance with the terms of the

[…]

(b)   In addition to the options referred to in paragraph 7(a) above, the interests (all of which are or will be

beneficial unless otherwise stated) of each Director and Proposed Director and their connected

persons in the stock capital of the Company immediately prior to and immediately following

Admission are as follows:

   Percentage

   of Enlarged

   Common   Stock

   Common Stock   Stock held   Capital held

   held immediately   Percentage of   immediately   immediately

   prior to   Existing   following   following

Name of Stockholder   Admission   Common Stock   Admission   Admission

Doug Doerfler   408,046   1.40%   433,197   1.00%

Ron Holtz   125,100   0.43%   150,251   0.35%

Stark Thompson   100,858   0.35%   110,918   0.26%

Will Brooke1   –   –   50,302   0.12%

Stan Erck   247,751   0.85%   247,751   0.57%

John Johnston   –   –   –   –

Art Mandell   349,333   1.20%   374,484   0.86%

1 Mr. Brooke is a director of Harbert Management Corporation, which is an affiliate of Harbert Venture Partners, LLC.

(c)   Save as disclosed in paragraphs 7(a) and 7(b) above, no Director or Proposed Director, nor any

member of their respective immediate families nor any person connected with them, has at the date

of this document has, or will have immediately following Admission, any interest, whether beneficial

or non-beneficial, in the stock or loan capital of the Company or any related financial product

referenced to the Common Stock.

140

(d)   In addition to the interests of Directors and Proposed Directors disclosed in paragraphs 7(a) and 7(b)

[…]

above, the Company is aware of the following existing Stockholders of the Company who are at the

date of this document, or will be immediately following Admission, interested, directly or indirectly,

in three per cent. (3%) or more of the Existing Common Stock of the Company:

   Percentage

   of Enlarged

   Common   Stock

   Common Stock   Stock held   Capital held

   held immediately   Percentage   immediately   immediately

   prior to   of Existing   following   following

Name of Stockholder   Admission   Common Stock   Admission   Admission

Intersouth Partners VI, L.P.   7,986,599   27.37%   8,238,108   18.95%

Bost-Jackson, LLC   4,650,207   15.93%   4,650,207   10.70%

Harbert Venture Partners, LLC1   3,691,223   12.65%   3,691,223   8.49%

Legal & General Inv Mgmt Ltd   –   –   3,500,000   8.05%

Blackrock Inv Mgmt (UK) Limited   –   –   2,142,857   4.93%

River and Mercantile Asset Mgmt Ltd   –   –   2,142,857   4.93%

Unicorn AIM VCT   –   –   2,142,857   4.93%

MASA Life Sciences Ventures, LP   1,853,879   6.35%   1,853,879   4.26%

Medinet Co., Ltd.   1,071,573   3.67%   1,071,573   2.47%

1 Harbert Annex Funds, an affiliate of Harbert Venture Partners LLC, holds 235,746 Common Stock (0.81 per cent. of

Existing Common Stock) and is expected to hold 336,349 Common Stock (0.77 per cent. of Enlarged Stock Capital)

immediately following Admission.

(e)   At Admission, the Stockholders listed in (d) above do not have voting rights different from other

Stockholders.

(f)   The Company is not aware of any person or entity who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, will

or could exercise control over the Company immediately following Admission and there are no

arrangements the operation of which could result in a change of control of the Company.